

## CITY OF LYONS

PHONE: (503)859-2167 FAX: (503)859-5167

www.cityoflyons.org

449 5<sup>TH</sup> STREET LYONS, OREGON 97358 cityoflyons@wavecable.com

## **ORDINANCE NO. 250 - 2024**

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 2.25 FOX VALLEY CEMETERY OF THE LYONS MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Fox Valley Cemetery code was last updated in 2021. The Lyons City Council desires to make the following updates.

WHEREAS, by Resolution 600-2024, the Council approved to move the Cemetery Fund to the General Fund and to be designated as the Cemetery Department.

WHEREAS, Ordinance P10-61 established a fee schedule to be adopted by resolution of the Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City of Lyons hereby ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1. Amending LMC 2.25.</u> LMC 2.25 sections listed below are hereby repealed and replaced with the following:

Chapter 2.25, Fox Valley Cemetery

- 2.25.030 *Sale of Plots*. The sale of plots in the Fox Valley Cemetery shall be under the control of the city manager, subject to the rules and regulations of the cemetery and general supervision of the city council. Any applicant may apply to the city manager and select from those plots available for sale.
- 2.25.065 General Operating Fund. Two-thirds of the funds derived from the sale of plots shall be deposited into the general operating fund for the ongoing maintenance and operational costs of the cemetery property. The monies deposited shall be used for the improvement, maintenance and repair of the Fox Valley Cemetery. Such monies shall be accounted for separately from the perpetual care trust fund.
- 2.25.090 *Fees*. Fees shall be charged for the purchase of burial plots, opening and closing, transfer of ownership, and other cemetery fees as deemed necessary. The fees and charges set by the City shall be adopted by resolution of the Lyons City Council. The established fees do not include grave liners. However, liners must be used.

Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance will go in after City Council enactment.	nto full force and effect	on the	30 <sup>th</sup> day
This Ordinance passed by the Lyons City Council this	day of,	, 2024.	
APPROVED:	COPY Lloyd Valentine - Mayor City of Lyons, Oregon		
	Date:		
ATTEST:  COPY  Micki Valentine – City Manager City of Lyons, Oregon  Date:			
	Mayor Valentine Pro Tem Ritchie Councilor Wagner Councilor Hyde Councilor Thatcher	Aye	